FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426

OFFICE OF ENERGY MARKET REGULATION

In Reply Refer To: PJM Interconnection, L.L.C Docket No. ER08-544-000

Craig Glazer Vice President – Federal Government Policy PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. 1200 G Street, N.W., Suite 600 Washington, D.C. 20005

Reference: Proposed Revisions to Attachment DD of the PJM Open

Access Transmission Tariff and the Reliability Assurance Agreement

Dear Mr. Glazer:

Pursuant to the authority delegated to the Director, Division of Tariffs and Market Development-East 18 C.F.R. § 375.307, your submittal filed in the above-referenced docket is accepted for filing, effective April 8, 2008, as requested.¹

On February 8, 2008, you filed on behalf of PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. (PJM), revisions to the Reliability Pricing Model (RPM) in the PJM Open Access Transmission Tariff (OATT) and the Reliability Assurance Agreement (RAA) (collectively, Tariff). PJM states that these Tariff changes are necessary to correct certain errors in the provisions pertaining to Second Incremental Auction criteria, the level of available capacity subject to the must-offer requirement, and the definition of a Planned Generation Capacity Resource. PJM also asserts there are changes to correct certain clerical errors.

Notice of the filing was published in the Federal Register with comments, protests or interventions due on or before February 29, 2008. On February 29, 2008, The PSEG Companies filed comments in support of the submittal. No protests or adverse comments

¹PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., FERC Electric Tariff, Sixth Revised Volume No. 1, Second Revised Sheet No. 32A Superseding First Revised Sheet No. 32A; First Revised Sheet No. 577 Superseding Original Sheet No. 577; Second Revised Sheet No. 608 Superseding First Revised Sheet No. 608; First Revised Sheet No. 631 Superseding Original Sheet No. 631. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., Rate Schedule FERC No. 44, First Revised Sheet No. 9 Superseding Original Sheet No. 9.

were filed. Notices of interventions and unopposed timely filed motions to intervene are granted pursuant to the operation of Rule 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure 18 CFR § 385.214 (2006). Any opposed or untimely motion to intervene is governed by the provisions of Rule 214.

This acceptance for filing shall not be construed as constituting approval of any service, rate, charge, classification, or any rule, regulation, or practice affecting such rate or service provided for in the filed documents; nor shall such action be deemed as recognition of any claimed contractual right or obligation affecting or relating to such service or rate; and such acceptance is without prejudice to any findings or orders which have been or may hereafter be made by the Commission in any proceeding now pending or hereafter instituted by or against PJM.

This order constitutes final agency action. Requests for rehearing by the Commission may be filed within 30 days of the date of issuance of this order, pursuant to 18 CFR § 385.713.

Sincerely,

Larry D. Gasteiger, Director Division of Tariffs and Market Development - East

cc: Jeffrey W. Mayes
Senior Counsel
PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.
955 Jefferson Avenue
Norristown, PA 19403

Frederick S. Bresler III Executive Director PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. 955 Jefferson Avenue Norristown, PA 19403